

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No.: 6:24-cv-0306

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS' MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 4

BACKGROUND 5

 I. THE KEEPING FAMILIES TOGETHER PAROLE PROCESS 5

 II. PROPOSED INTERVENORS 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Proposed Intervenors Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right; Alternatively, They Meet
 the Requirements for Permissive Intervention..... 11

 A. Proposed Intervenors Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right. 11

 i. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion is Timely. 12

 ii. Proposed Intervenors Possess Legally Protectable Interests. 13

 iii. Proposed Intervenors’ Ability to Protect Their Interests May Be Impaired by the
 Court’s Disposition of this Action..... 16

 iv. Existing Parties Inadequately Represent Intervenors’ Interests..... 17

 B. Proposed Intervenors Also Meet the Permissive Intervention Requirements..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 18

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements, 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989) 21

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co., 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 21

Ross v. Marshall, 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 12

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 12, 17, 18

Sierra Club v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency, 07CV608, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47405 (S.D. Tex. June 11, 2008)..... 17

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) 16

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co., 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 12

Students for Fair Admission v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, 338 F.R.D. 364 (W.D. Tex. 2021) 21

Texas v. Biden, No. 3:22-CV-00780-M, 2022 WL 22858891 (N.D. Tex. May 26, 2022)..... 4

Texas v. United States, No. 6:21-CV-3, 2021 WL 411441 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2021)..... *passim*

Texas v. United States, No. 6:23-CV-7, 2023 WL 3025080 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2023) *passim*

Wal-Mart Stores v. Tex. Alcoholic Bev. Comm’n, 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 11, 12, 14, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(11)..... 6, 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)..... 4, 11, 21

Implementation of Keeping Families Together, 89 Fed. Reg. 67459 (Aug. 20, 2024)..... *passim*

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(B) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(I)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) 5
